Bond No.

30050876 Included in

Premium

m <u>Performance B</u>ond

LABORERS AND MATERIALMENS BOND FORM

1 1 2 4 4 1 4

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado, a political subdivision of the State of California, and Elliott Homes, Inc., (hereinafter designated as "Principal") have entered into an agreement whereby Principal agrees to install and complete certain designated public improvements, which said agreement, dated March 26 , 2021, and identified as the Subdivision Improvement Agreement for Saratoga Estates - Villages 2A, 2B, 2C, and 3, TM14-1520 between the County and the Developer, AGMT # 21-54974, and the Improvement Plans for Saratoga Estates - Villages 2A, 2B, 2C, and 3, TM14-1520 are hereby referred to and made part hereof; and

WHEREAS, under the terms of said Agreement, Principal is required before entering upon the performance of the work, to file a good and sufficient payment bond with the County of El Dorado to secure the claims to which reference is made in Titles 1 and 3 (commencing with Section 8000) of Part 6 of Division 4 of the Civil Code of the State of California.

NOW, THEREFORE, we, the Principal and The Continental Insurance Company (hereinafter designated "Surety"), are held firmly bound unto the County of El Dorado and all contractors, subcontractors, laborers, materialmen and other persons employed in the performance of the aforesaid agreement and referred to in the aforesaid Civil Code in the sum of Four Million Eight Hundred Twenty Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty-Nine Dollars and Twenty Cents (\$4,820,759.60), for materials furnished or labor thereon of any kind, or for amounts due under the Unemployment Insurance Act with respect to such work or labor, that said Surety will pay the same in an amount not exceeding the amount herein above set forth, and also in case suit is brought upon this bond, will pay in addition to the face amount thereof, costs and reasonable expenses and fees, including reasonable attorney's fees, incurred by the County of El Dorado in successfully enforcing such obligation, to be awarded and fixed by the court, and to be taxed as costs and to be included in the judgment therein rendered.

It is hereby expressly stipulated and agreed that this bond shall inure to the benefit of any and all persons, companies and corporations entitled to file claims under Titles 1 and 3 (commencing with Section 8000) of Part 6 of Division 4 of the Civil Code, so as to give a right of action to them or their assigns in any suit brought upon this bond.

Should the condition of this bond be fully performed, then this obligation shall become null and void, otherwise it shall be and remain in full force and effect.

The Surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of said agreement or the specifications accompanying the same shall in any manner affect its obligations on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension, alteration or addition.

In witness whereof, this instrument has been duly executed by the Principal and Surety above named, on March 29 _______, 20 _21_.

"Surety"

The Continental Insurance Company

"Principal"
Elliott Homes, Inc.

Ву

Elizabeth Collodi, Attorney-in-Fact

Print Name

Price Walker

Vice President, Project Development 340 Palladio Parkway, Suite 521

Folsom, California 95630-8775

NOTARY ACKNOWLEDGMENTS ATTACHED

Susan R Stephens, Notary Public Date Date Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer Price Walker Name(s) of Signer(s) Pho proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/her/their authorized capacity(jee), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s) referred to the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the law of the State of California Sociamento County Commission s 2214533 My Comm. Expires Oct 14, 2021 Place Notary Seal Above OPTIONAL Though this section is optional, completing this information can deter alteration of the document or fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document. Description of Attached Document: Limber of Pages: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Signer's Name: Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — Limited General Individual Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other:	ALIFORNIA ALL-PURP	OSE ACKNOWLE	EDGMENT CIVIL CODE § 1109
Susan R Stephens, Notary Public Date Date Date Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer Price Walker Name(s) of Signer(s) Pho proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/her/their authorized capacity(jee), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s) r the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the law of the State of California Stramento County Commission 9214533 My Comm. Expires Oct 14, 2021 Place Notary Seal Above OPTIONAL Though this section is optional, completing this information can deter alteration of the document or fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document. Description of Attached Document Itile or Type of Document: Library Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Dapacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — Limited General Individual Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other:			
March 29, 2021 before me, Susan R Stephens, Notary Public	tate of California)
Place Notary Seal Above Place Notary Seal Above Though this section is optional, completing this information can deter alteration of the document or fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document. Description of Attached Document: Ide or Type of Document: Idea or Type of Document:	Sounty ofSacra	amento	_)
Price Walker Name(s) of Signer(s) Tho proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/ar ubscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same is/sher/their authorized capacity(jes), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s) of the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the law of the State of California that the foregoing paragrap is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature Signature of Notary Public Place Notary Seal Above OPTIONAL Though this section is optional, completing this information can deter alteration of the document or fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document. Description of Attached Document itle or Type of Document: Identity and March 29, 2021 Jamber of Pages: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — Limited General Individual Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other: Other:	March 29, 2021	before me,	Susan R Stephens, Notary Public
Name(s) of Signer(s) Who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/ar ubscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same i is/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s) or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the law of the State of California that the foregoing paragrap is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature OPTIONAL Though this section is optional, completing this information can deter alteration of the document or fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document. Description of Attached Document itle or Type of Document: Liberts and Materiabres Band - Saddage halder - Vig 2A Jilk 3Z and 3 Document Date: March 29, 2021 Jumber of Pages: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — Limited General Individual Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other:	Date		Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer
Though this section is optional, completing this information can deter alteration of the document or fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document. Description of Attached Document itle or Type of Document: Identify of Pages:	ersonally appeared		
ubscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/their executed the same is/her/their authorized capacity(ise), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the law of the State of California that the foregoing paragrap is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature of Notary Public Place Notary Seal Above OPTIONAL Though this section is optional, completing this information can deter alteration of the document or fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document. Description of Attached Document itile or Type of Document: Liderus and Mustralainens Bond - Suratoge Bullens - Vig 24, 28, 26, and 3 Document Date: March 29, 2021 Jumber of Pages: Signer's Name: Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — Limited General Individual Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other: Cother: Cother: Cothers Co			Name(s) of Signer(s)
SUSAN R. STEPHENS Notary Public - California Sacramento County Commission # 2214533 My Comm. Expires Oct 14, 2021 Place Notary Seal Above OPTIONAL Though this section is optional, completing this information can deter alteration of the document or fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document. Description of Attached Document itle or Type of Document: Laborace and Materialmens Boral - Sizadope Edulen - Vig 2A, 2R, 22 and 3 Document Date: March 29, 2021 Jumber of Pages: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Signer's Name: Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — Limited General Individual Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other: Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other:	ubscribed to the within i is/ her/their authorized cap	nstrument and ack	nowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), (s) acted, executed the instrument.
Signature Signature of Notary Public Place Notary Seal Above OPTIONAL Though this section is optional, completing this information can deter alteration of the document or fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document. Description of Attached Document: Idialercs and Maiertaliners Bond - Saraloge Eduler - Vig ZA, ZR, ZC and 3 Document Date: March 29, 2021 Jumber of Pages: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — Limited General Individual Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other: Other:	SUSAN R. STEPHENS		of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph
Signature Signature of Notary Public Place Notary Seal Above Though this section is optional, completing this information can deter alteration of the document or fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document. Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document: Laborers and Mutertalmens Bond - Suratoga Eduter - Vig ZA, ZB, ZC, and 3 Document Date: March 29, 2021 Jumber of Pages: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Eignier's Name: Signer's Name: Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — Limited General Individual Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other:	Notary Pub Sacrame Commission	lic - California nto County on # 2214533	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
Place Notary Seal Above OPTIONAL Though this section is optional, completing this information can deter alteration of the document or fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document. Description of Attached Document itle or Type of Document: Laborers and Multirtalmers Bond - Suraloge Estates - Vig 2A. 28, 20 and 3 Document Date: March 29, 2021 Jumber of Pages: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — Limited General Individual Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other: Other:	My Comm. Exp	oires Oct 14, 2021	
Though this section is optional, completing this information can deter alteration of the document or fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document. Description of Attached Document Itle or Type of Document: Lidorers Bond - Saratoga Estates - Vig 2A. 2B. 2C and 3 Document Date: March 29, 2021 Jumber of Pages: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Signer's Name: Signer's Name: Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — Limited General Individual Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other: Guardian or Conservator Other:	Place Notary S	Seal Above	
itle or Type of Document: Laborers and Materialmers Bond - Saratoga Estates - Vig 2A. 2B, 2C and 3 Document Date: March 29, 2021 Jumber of Pages: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: Signer's Name: Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — Limited General Individual Attorney in Fact Individual Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other: Guardian or Conservator			this information can deter alteration of the document or
Signer's Name: Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — Limited General Individual Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other: Signer's Name: Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — Limited General Individual Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other:	itle or Type of Documen	t: Laborers and Materialmens Bond - S	Saratogo Estates - Vig 2A 2B, 2C and 3 Document Date: March 29, 2021 Than Named Above:
Corporate Officer — Title(s):			
Partner - Limited General Partner - Limited General Individual Attorney in Fact Individual Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other:	Signer's Name:	e(s)·	Signer's Name:
Trustee Guardian or Conservator Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other:	Partner - Limited	General	Partner — Limited General
Other:			
Signer Is Representing: Signer Is Representing:			
	Signer Is Representing:		Signer Is Representing:

©2014 National Notary Association • www.NationalNotary.org • 1-800-US NOTARY (1-800-876-6827) Item #5907

SURETY

ACKNO	DWLEDGMENT			
State of California County of Butte	A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.			
On March 29, 2021 before me,	Samantha Watkins, Notary Public (here insert name and title of the officer)			
personally appearedElizabeth Collodi	,			
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.				
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.				
WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature	SAMANTHA WATKINS COMN. # 2315101 NOTARY PUBLIC CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF BUTTE COMM. Expires DEC. 10, 2023			
	(Seal)			

POWER OF ATTORNEY APPOINTING INDIVIDUAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

Know All Men By These Presents, That The Continental Insurance Company, a Pennsylvania insurance company, is a duly organized and existing insurance company having its principal office in the City of Chicago, and State of Illinois, and that it does by virtue of the signature and seal herein affixed hereby make, constitute and appoint

John Hopkins, Steve Williams, Joseph H Weber, Bill Rapp, Tony Clark, Renee Ramsey, Elizabeth Collodi, Mindy Whitehouse, John J Weber, Jason March, Matthew Foster, Sara Walliser, Stephanie Agapoff, Jennifer Lakmann, Mary Collins, Jessica Monlux, Marissa Robinson, Samantha Watkins, Deanna Quintero, K Corey Ward, Individually

of Chico, CA, its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact with full power and authority hereby conferred to sign, seal and execute for and on its behalf bonds, undertakings and other obligatory instruments of similar nature

- In Unlimited Amounts -

and to bind them thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by a duly authorized officer of the insurance company and all the acts of said Attorney, pursuant to the authority hereby given is hereby ratified and confirmed.

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the By-Law and Resolutions, printed on the reverse hereof, duly adopted, as indicated, by the Board of Directors of the insurance company.

In Witness Whereof, The Continental Insurance Company has caused these presents to be signed by its Vice President and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed on this 16th day of March, 2021.



The Continental Insurance Company

Paul T. Bruflat

Wice President

State of South Dakota, County of Minnehaha, ss:

On this 16th day of March, 2021, before me personally came Paul T. Bruflat to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that he resides in the City of Sioux Falls, State of South Dakota; that he is a Vice President of The Continental Insurance Company, a Pennsylvania insurance company, described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of said insurance company; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed pursuant to authority given by the Board of Directors of said insurance company and that he signed his name thereto pursuant to like authority, and acknowledges same to be the act and deed of said insurance company.



My Commission Expires March 2, 2026

M. Bent

Notary Public

CERTIFICATE

I, D. Johnson, Assistant Secretary of The Continental Insurance Company, a Pennsylvania insurance company, do hereby certify that the Power of Attorney herein above set forth is still in force, and further certify that the By-Law and Resolution of the Board of Directors of the insurance company printed on the reverse hereof is still in force. In testimony whereof I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the seal of the said insurance company this 29th day of March, 2021.



The Continental Insurance Company

n. Bent

D. Johnson

Assistant Secretary

Form F6850-4/2012

Authorizing By-Laws and Resolutions

ADOPTED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE CONTINENTAL INSURANCE COMPANY:

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-Law duly adopted by the Board of Directors of the Company at a meeting held on May 10, 1995.

"RESOLVED: That any Group Vice President may authorize an officer to sign specific documents, agreements and instruments on behalf of the Company provided that the name of such authorized officer and a description of the documents, agreements or instruments that such officer may sign will be provided in writing by the Group Vice President to the Secretary of the Company prior to such execution becoming effective.

This Power of Attorney is signed by Paul T. Bruflat, Vice President, who has been authorized pursuant to the above resolution to execution power of attorneys on behalf of The Continental Insurance Company.

This Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of the Company by unanimous written consent dated the 25th day of April, 2012.

"Whereas, the bylaws of the Company or specific resolution of the Board of Directors has authorized various officers (the "Authorized Officers") to execute various policies, bonds, undertakings and other obligatory instruments of like nature; and

Whereas, from time to time, the signature of the Authorized Officers, in addition to being provided in original, hard copy format, may be provided via facsimile or otherwise in an electronic format (collectively, "Electronic Signatures"), Now therefore be it resolved: that the Electronic Signature of any Authorized Officer shall be valid and binding on the Company."